
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
 
 

Date Friday 12 September 2014 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members 
of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement. 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 

2. Substitute Members   
 

3. Minutes of the meetings held on 17 June and 31 July 2014  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

4. Declarations of interest, if any   
 

5. County Durham Drug Strategy 2014-2017- Report of Director of Public 
Health, County Durham  (Pages 11 - 64) 
 

6. Medium Term Financial Plan (5), Council Plan, Service Plans 2015/16 - 
2017/18 and Review of the Council's Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme - 
Joint Report of Corporate Director, Resources and Assistant Chief Executive  
(Pages 65 - 78) 
 

7. Co-op Bank Contract - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Resources and 
Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 79 - 80) 
 

8. Quarter 1 2014/15 Performance Management - Report of Assistant Chief 
Executive  (Pages 81 - 150) 
 



 

 

9. Request for Call-In - Durham Villages Regeneration Ltd - Report of the Head 
of Legal and Democratic Services  (Pages 151 - 156) 
 

10. Notice of Key Decisions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services  
(Pages 157 - 166) 
 

11. Information update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees - 
Report of Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 167 - 172) 
 

12. Any other urgent business (subject to the Chairman's approval)   

 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 

  County Hall 
  Durham 
  4 September 2014 

 
 
To: The Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 

 
Councillor J Armstrong (Chairman) 
Councillor P Stradling (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Batey, R Bell, J Blakey, A Bonner, D Boyes, J Chaplow, 
R Crute, B Graham, D Hall, K Henig, A Hopgood, P Lawton, J Lethbridge, 
H Liddle, T Nearney, C Potts, A Shield, M Simmons, W Stelling, R Todd, 
J Turnbull and S Wilson 
 
Faith Communities Representatives:  
Revd K Phipps 
 
Parent Governor Representatives:  
Mr R Patel 
 
 
 

Contact:  Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708 

 
 
 
 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
At a Meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in Committee Room 2, 
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 17 June 2014 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor J Armstrong in the Chair 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors P Stradling, A Batey, R Bell, J Blakey, A Bonner, R Crute, B Graham, 
K Henig, A Hopgood, P Lawton, J Lethbridge, T Nearney, M Simmons, R Todd, 
J Turnbull and S Wilson 
 
Faith Community Representative: 

Reverend K Phipps 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Alderson, D Boyes, J Chaplow, 
H Liddle, C Potts and A Shield. 
 
 
2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute members. 
 
 
3 Minutes 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2014 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
The Chairman referred to item 6 of the minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2014 and 
gave an update on the Combined Authority. He informed the Board that he and the Vice-
Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny both attended the North East Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny meeting on the 12 June 2014 where he was appointed interim 
Chairman. Members would appoint a Chairman and Vice-Chairman for the municipal year 
2014/15 at the next meeting. The Committee would focus on areas such as investment, 
regeneration plans, transport network plans, European funding and employment, a 
dedicated work programme would be produced once a range of items had been identified.  
 
The Head of Planning and Performance referred to item 9 of the minutes and reported 
that the Annual Overview and Scrutiny report would now be presented to County Council 
on the 23 July 2014. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Referring to item 12 of the minutes regarding site visits, the Head of Planning and 
Performance informed the Board that local members would be invited to site visits and 
any other members interested in a particular site visit should contact the relevant officer. 
 
 
4 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
5 Update on the Delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 3  
 
The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an update 
on the progress made at the end of March 2014 on the delivery of the 2013/14 to 2016/17 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP3) and provides a summary over the past three years 
of the MTFP savings made (for copy see file of minutes). 
                                 
The Head of Policy and Communications reported that the MTFP4 had been agreed by 
Council and the overall savings target for the period from 2011/12 to 2016/17 was now 
estimated at around £224m. 
 
Delivery of the MTFP programme continues to be very challenging, however the council 
has been able to continue to meet the savings targets set so far and the target for 
2013/14 has now been fully delivered with a total of £20.87m being saved during that 
period. £113m of savings have now been made since April 2011 which equates to just 
over 50% of the savings target we estimate will be required by the end of 2017. 
 
Councillor R Bell referred to the 2016/17 targets and asked if there was anything that 
could be done to ease the pressure on the council. The Head of Policy and 
Communications responded that there may be changes after the forthcoming general 
election but they would not be in a position plan anything until then so the austerity 
programme would continue. 
 
Reverend Phipps commented that the council would not be able to make the same 
reductions in 2015/16 that had been made previously. The Chairman added that there 
would be further public consultations and even more difficult decisions would have t
[...]
 which presented a 
summary of the council’s performance for the 2013/14 financial year.  A presentation was 
given by the Head of Planning and Performance (for copy of report and slides, see file of 
minutes). 
 
Councillor T Nearney referred to page 48 of the report and queried why only 22% of the 
Altogether Greener target had been completed. The Head of Planning and Performance 
responded that the 3 year rolling document had longer term targets set within the theme, 
with 67% of the targets ongoing for future years.  
 
Councillor Todd commented on the increase in fly tipping and asked if there was any 
correlation between the increase and the charges. The Chairman responded that the 
relevant scrutiny committee will look into fly tipping performance. 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 
8 County Durham Partnership Update  
 
The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an update 
on issues being addressed by the County Durham Partnership (CDP) including key issues 
from the Board, the five Thematic Partnerships and all Area Action Partnerships (AAPs). 
The report also includes updates on other key initiatives being carried out in partnership 
across the County (for copy see file of minutes). 
 

Page 4



The Principal Partnerships and Local Councils Officer highlighted work carried out within 
the County Durham Partnership in recent months and the priorities and changes that have 
taken place over the last five years in the areas that AAPs have focussed on and why 
these changes occurred. 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted.        
 
 
9 Notice of Key Decisions  
 
The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services that 
provided a list of key decision which were scheduled to be considered by the Executive 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Senior Committee Services Officer reported that since the last update there had been 
the following movement in items being considered at Cabinet:- 
 

• Camera Enforcement of parking and bus lane contravention, and the parking 
strategy were listed however have now been removed due to changes in 
government legislation. 
 

• Gypsy Roma Traveller allocations were listed for June however it had been 
removed from the notice as it would be dealt with under delegated powers. 
 

• New to the plan for 10 September were items on Housing Stock Outcome of the 
tenant ballot and next steps in the transfer process, and also an update on Welfare 
Reform and the council tax reduction scheme. 

 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 
10 Update in relation to Petitions  
 
The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services which 
provided an update on the current situation regarding various petitions received by the 
Authority (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Senior Committee Services Officer reported that since the last update, 7 new paper 
petitions had been received and 9 had completed the process.  
 
Resolved:   
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 

Page 5



 
11 Appointment of Co-optees  
 
The Head of Planning and Performance reported that interviews for Co-opted members 
had taken place at the beginning of June 2014 and appointments were made to the 
following Overview and Scrutiny Committees:- 
 

• Children and Young Peoples Scrutiny 
Keith Gilfillan and David Kinch 

 

• Environment and Sustainable Communities Scrutiny  
Tom Bolton and Pam Spurrell 

 

• Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny   
Tony Cooke and Jim Welch 

 

• Adults, Wellbeing and Health Scrutiny  
Rosemary Hassoon and Betty Carr 

 

• Economy and Enterprise 
Ian McLaren and Ted Henderson 

 
Councillor A Hopgood commented that she had been unable to take part in the interview 
process due to the date changes and would be interested to know the number of minority 
party representatives that were on the interview panels. The Head of Planning and 
Performance responded that the date changes were due to the applicants’ availability and 
she would provide Councillor Hopgood with the information requested. 

Page 6



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
At a Meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in Committee Room 2, 
County Hall, Durham on Thursday 31 July 2014 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor J Armstrong in the Chair 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors P Stradling, J Blakey, A Bonner, D Hall, K Henig, A Hopgood, P Lawton, 
J Lethbridge, H Liddle, C Potts, M Simmons, W Stelling, R Todd, J Turnbull, S Wilson, 
C Hampson (substitute for T Nearney) and P Oliver (substitute for A Shield) 
 

Also Present: 

Councillors O Johnson, A Laing, M Nicholls, M Wilkes and M Williams 

 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Alderson, A Batey, B Graham, T 
Nearney, A Shield and Mr R Patel. 
 
 
2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor C Hampson substitute for Councillor T Nearney and Councillor P Oliver 
substitute for Councillor A Shield. 
 
 
3 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
4 Review of Children's Centres in County Durham - Request for call in  
 
The Board considered a request for call-in, in accordance with Section 17 (d) (ii) of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 
 
The following documents were considered:- (for copy see file of minutes) 
 

(i) Statement of Request from Councillors Alderson, R Bell, Hicks, Hopgood 
and Simmons. 

(ii) Extract of Executive Decision of 16 July 2014 together with the report of 
Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services. 

Page 7



(iii) Constitution and Extracts for reference 
(a)  Article 12 – Decision Making 
(b)  Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 17 – call in. 

 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services explained the call-in procedure and the 
format of the meeting. 

[...]
don: PHE 

 

· PHE (2013) A briefing on the evidence-based drug and alcohol treatment 

guidance recommendations on mutual aid. London: PHE 

 

· UKDPC (2008) The UK Drug Policy Commission Recovery Consensus Group.  A 

vision of Recovery. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 63



50 

 

Any comments or queries about this document can be directed to: 

 

Public Health 

Children and Adults Services 

Durham County Council 

County Hall 

Durham 

DH1 5UJ 

Telephone: 03000 267 660 

E-mail: publichealth@durham.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 64



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board 
 
12 September 2014 
 
Cabinet 
 
16 July 2014 
 
Medium Term Financial Plan (5), Council 
Plan, Service Plans 2015/16 – 2017/18 and 
Review of the Council’s Local Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme 
 
Key Decision   CORP/R/14/02 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 
Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
Councillor Alan Napier, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance 
Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide an update on the development of the 2015/16 budget, the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP (5)) and Council Plan/Service Plans 2015/16 to 2017/18 and a 
review of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme, which has been in place since 1 April 
2013. 

Executive Summary  

2 The financial outlook for the Council continues to be extremely challenging. Although 
the Chancellor of the Exchequer’s March 2014 Budget did not announce any 
additional specific funding cuts for local government, it confirmed that funding cuts to 
the public sector will continue until at least 2018/19. Future funding cuts are expected 
to be of the same scale and scope as those experienced over the last four years 
although this is conditional upon an additional £12bn of savings being identified 
against the national Welfare budget. 
 

3 In terms of future forecasting, the Council has only received indicative Government 
fundi
[...]
stant Chief Executive 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to provide members with an introduction to a presentation 
given by Jeff Garfoot, Head of Corporate Finance, on changes to Durham County 
Council’s banking provider. 

Background 

2 In November 2013, the Co-operative Bank announced its intention to withdraw from 
the Local Government market. 
 

3 Although the authority has a contract with the Co-operative Bank until 2016, it is now 
necessary to appoint a new banking supplier.  There are 130 other local authorities in 
a similar position. 

Next steps 

4 A project plan has been developed which focusses upon the initial procurement phase 
moving then onto the transition phase as service switches between the old and new 
bank. 
 

5 It is expected the new provider will be appointed by the end of 2014, with the new 
bank become active from October 2015. 
 

6 Once final arrangements are in place, all Council staff will be updated with details of 
the new bank. 

Recommendations  
 
7 Members of OSMB are asked to receive the presentation and comment accordingly. 

 

Contact:    Jeff Garfoot, Head of Corporate Finance 03000 261946 
                  Jenny Haworth, Head of Planning and Performance 03000 268071  
                      

 
  

Agenda Item 7

Page 79



 

 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
 
Finance – None 

 

Staffing – None 

 

Equality and Diversity – None 

 

Accommodation – None 

 

Crime and Disorder – None 

 

Human Rights – None 

 

Consultation – None 

 

Procurement – None 

 

Disability Discrimination Act – None 

 

Legal Implications – None. 

 

Page 80



 

Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board 
 
12 September 2014 
 
Quarter 1 2014/15  
Performance Management Report  
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1. To present progress against the council’s corporate basket of performance
[...]
completions of those in alcohol treatment 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chart 8 – Fly-tipping incidents 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 Page 147



 

Chart 9 – Benefits – new claims 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
Chart 10 – Benefits – changes of circumstances 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 Page 148



 

 
Chart 11 - Telephone calls 
 
 

 
 
 
Chart 12 – Face to face contacts 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 Page 149



 

 
Chart 13 – Freedom of Information (FOI) requests 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 150



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board 
 

12 September 2014 
 

Request for Call-In – Durham Villages 
Regeneration Ltd 
 

 

 
 

Report of Colette Longbottom, Head of Legal & Democratic Services 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To advise the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board of a request for call 
in of a Cabinet decision and of the decision made by the Vice Chairman of the 
Board not to call in the decision. 

Background 

2 On 18 June 2014, a request was received by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services for call in of the Cabinet decision agenda item number 
14 of the Cabinet meeting of 11 June 2014. The report related to Durham 
Villages Regeneration Ltd – Update and Forward Programme. 

3 A copy of the request is attached at Appendix 2. 

4 On 19 June, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services consulted the Vice 
Chairman.  He decided not to call the decision in. 

5 In doing so, he took into account the advice of the Monitoring Officer and the 
Chief Finance Officer that delaying the implementation of the decision would 
not be likely to cause significant damage to the Council’s interests. 

6 Having considered this, he then considered whether a case had been made 
out for calling in the decision and concluded that it had not.  He gave as his 
reasons:- 

“The report upon which the decision was based was a full and reasoned 
report which highlighted that legacy regeneration priorities relating to Durham 
City would be honoured and that the Articles of Association of the company 
had been amended to reflect
[...]
/A 

 

Crime and Disorder – N/A 

 

Human Rights – N/A 

 

Consultation – N/A 

 

Procurement – N/A 

 

Disability Issues – N/A 

 

Legal Implications – N/A 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 171



Page 172

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meetings held on 17 June and 31 July 2014
	OSMB Special - 31 July 2014

	5 County Durham Drug Strategy 2014-2017- Report of Director of Public Health, County Durham
	Drug Strategy 2

	6 Medium Term Financial Plan (5), Council Plan, Service Plans 2015/16 - 2017/18 and Review of the Council's Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Resources and Assistant Chief Executive
	7 Co-op Bank Contract - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Resources and Assistant Chief Executive
	8 Quarter 1 2014/15 Performance Management - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	9 Request for Call-In - Durham Villages Regeneration Ltd - Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services
	10 Notice of Key Decisions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services
	Notice of KD

	11 Information update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees - Report of Assistant Chief Executive



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
At a Meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in Committee Room 2, 
County Hall, Durham on Friday 12 September 2014 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor J Armstrong (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors P Stradling, A Batey, R Bell, J Blakey, J Chaplow, R Crute, B Graham, 
K Henig, A Hopgood, P Lawton, J Lethbridge, H Liddle, M Simmons, R Todd, J Turnbull 
and S Wilson 
 
Faith Community Representative: 

Revd K Phipps 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor L Pounder 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Hall, C Potts, A Shield and  
W Stelling. 
 
2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute members. 
 
3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 17 June and 31 July 2014 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
The Chairman referred to the Combined Authority and reported that two scrutiny meetings 
had been held so far and a work programme was being explored.  Leaders were yet to 
meet and it would take time to agree policies and implement them.  Members were 
advised that regular updates would be provided to the Board. 
 
In referring to points raised, the Head of Planning and Performance provided the following 
updates:- 
 
Item 5 – it was confirmed that following the request of Councillor B Graham, a visit had 
been arranged to the multi-sensory facilities in Spennymoor on the 13 October. 
Item 6 – Councillor R Bell had been advised of a cumulative figure regarding the Regional 
Growth Fund. 



Councillor S Wilson had been provided with information on Free School Meals. 
Item 11 – Councillor Hopgood had been provided with information on how many minority 
party representatives had attended the interviews. 
 
The Head of Planning and Performance informed Councillor Liddle that she would provide 
an update about Witton Gilbert at the end of the meeting. 
 
4 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
5 County Durham Drug Strategy 2014-2017  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health and presentation of the 
Commissioning Manager that highlighted details of the first County Durham Drug Strategy 
2014-2017 (for copy of report and presentation slides see file of Minutes). 
 
Mark Harrison, Commissioning Manager presented information on the Drug Strategy for 
2014-2017 and highlighted the following points:- 

• Development of the Strategy 

• Vision 

• National Policy Driver 

• Local Policy Drivers 

• Drug Misuse in County Durham 

• Crime 

• Prison 

• Housing 

• Carers 

• Children Protection 

• Definitions of Drugs and Recovery 
 
He then informed Members about the Key Objectives of the Strategy, including;- 

• Preventing Harm 

• Restricting Supply 

• Building Recovery 
 
The Commissioning Manager concluded his presentation by advising about the following 
recovery outcome domains and what the evidence tells us we can expect:- 

• Human Capital Recovery 

• Social Capital 

• Physical & Economic Capital 

• Cultural 

• Drug 
 
Councillor S Wilson asked about the proportion of people affected by medicines on the 
controlled drug list and how much stigma was attached to the recovery in rehab.  The 
Commissioning Manager replied that prescribed medicines such as tramadol and other 
controlled substances need looking at closely.  He added that in a prison setting it had 
come to light that these medicines were being used as an alternative to methadone.  



Work was ongoing with GP surgeries about highlighting the dangers of these drugs.  With 
regards to the question about recovery, the Commissioning Manager said that residential 
rehab was difficult to monitor as some people who move away to seek treatment tend not 
to move back to the County if it works. 
 
Councillor K Henig asked if rehab was available repeatedly for patients and the 
Commissioning Manager advised that it is common for people to repeat treatment 
programmes.  He continued that there was a menu of choices available and it was 
important to get the right treatment for the right person. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Commissioning Manager for his presentation and said that a 
response would be drawn up on behalf of the Board. 
 
Resolved:- 
That the Board consider the information presented and prepare a response to Public 
Health by 30 September 2014. 
 
6 Medium Term Financial Plan (5), Council Plan, Service Plans 2015/16 - 
2017/18 and Review of the Council's Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme  
 
The Board considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Resources and Assistant 
Chief Executive that provided an update on the development of the 2015/16 budget, the 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP (5)) and Council Plan/Service Plans 2015/16 to 
2017/18 and a review of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme, which has been in place 
since 1 April 2013 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Head of Finance (Corporate Finance) reported that no extra funding cuts had been 
announced for Local Government in March 2014 and the authority had been 
concentrating on minimising the impact of savings until 2018-19 by the use of reserves.  
Members were informed that reserve levels were being used to control the savings 
required and that over the last four years £75m had been used, with £10m this year and 
£20-30m required for future years. He advised that there would be a comprehensive 
spending review next year but that the level of reduction was not yet known.  This would 
make savings in the future more challenging. 
He continued that development of MTFP (5) would utilise the public feedback received 
during extensive consultation. 
 
On answering a question from Councillor R Bell about the timetable, the Head of Finance 
(Corporate Finance) said that the Autumn Statement would be on 3 December and 
therefore a report would go to to Cabinet mid December. 
 
Councillor R Bell asked if there was an expiry date for Equal Pay claims and if there was a 
need to keep the Equal Pay reserve.  He was advised that the County Council were using 
the Equal Pay reserve to delay the impact on the budget of the annual cost of the 
implementation of single status which had the Council £4.5m per annum.   
With reference to Empty Homes, Councillor R Bell said he was surprised at the amount of 
funding available to bring them back into use and asked if they were actively managed.  
The Head of Finance (Corporate Finance) said that a company had been employed to 
specifically look at empty homes on the register and they visited every one.  This 



generated a additional New Homes Bonus of £900,000.  Councillor Bell said that he had 
concerns about those homes not on the register. 
 
Councillor A Hopgood referred to the New Homes Bonus and as asked if the amount was 
too low given housing development was showing signs of improvement.  The Head of 
Finance (Corporate Finance) said that the County Durham Plan should be approved by 
Summer 2015 and a number of planning applications are in the pipeline for new 
developments.  He added that the County Council had been criticised in the past for not 
having a New Homes Bonus built in, hence the reason for having a prudent figure of 
£750,000. The actual 2015/16 figure for New Homes bonus should be confirmed in 
December and in line with previous years will be brought into the budget. 
 
Resolved: 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 
7 Co-op Bank Contract  
 
The Board considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Resources and Assistant 
Chief Executive and presentation of the Head of Finance (Corporate Finance) that 
provided information regarding to the changes to Durham County Council’s banking 
provider (for copy of report and presentation slides see file of Minutes). 
 
The Head of Finance (Corporate Finance) informed Members that in November 2013 the 
Co-operative Bank advised that they were withdrawing from the Local Government 
banking market.  He advised that negotiations took place to extend the current contract 
until April 2016 and work is now ongoing to find a suitable alternative supplier.  A formal 
procurement process starts in September with tenders being evaluated in November, and 
the award of contract in December 2014.  A range of informal discussions have already 
taken place with five major banks and the authority would seek to find the best deal 
possible.  Transition arrangements would be significant with opening new bank accounts, 
organising signatories, a courier service and transferring standing order and direct debit 
payments.  There would be costs associated with replacing the stationery, schools would 
need to move to a cash collection courier service from a health and safety viewpoint and 
the cost of a new cashpoint machine at County Hall were excessive.  The authority were 
also looking at the social value and community benefits that a new contract could bring. 
 
Councillor A Hopgood asked what options the authority had in terms of the ATM at County 
Hall.  She said that the local post office at Newton Hall receive funding to host an ATM 
with no charge for their customers.  She also suggested that a cashless system could be 
introduced at the canteen, similar to that use in schools.  The Head of Finance (Corporate 
Finance) replied that options were being explored including smart cards for the canteen.  
He added that as it stood replacing the existing ATM was too costly for the authority to 
consider. 
 
Councillor R Bell referred to cash in schools and said that the introduction of a courier 
service may not work for some, especially if the cost of the courier was greater than the 
amount being collected.  He suggested that cashless schools would be a better option to 
explore for smaller schools.  The Head of Finance (Corporate Finance) said that this issue 
would be debated at the Schools Forum and Internal Audit would be involved in saying 



what was a reasonable sum of money which should be held in a school, depending on the 
size of the school. 
 
On answering a question from Councillor J Lethbridge, the Head of Finance (Corporate 
Finance) said that the Co-operative Bank had withdrawn from the market even though the 
business is profitable. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Head of Finance (Corporate Finance) for his informative 
presentation and re-iterated the point that there was a long run in period for the transition 
so that the best deal possible could be achieved for the authority. 
 
Resolved: 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 
8 Quarter 1 2014/15 Performance Management  
 
The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which presented progress 
against the council’s corporate basket of performance indicators (PIs) and reported other 
significant performance issues for the first quarter of 2014/15. A presentation was given 
by the Head of Planning and Performance (for copy of report and slides, see file of 
minutes). 
 
Councillor R Bell said that there was no clear evidence of where Job Seekers Claimants 
go to when they come off the list.  Councillor H Liddle asked if the JSA figure was reduced 
because claimants had found employment, been removed and what effect this has on 
claims of housing and other benefits. 
 
Councillor S Wilson asked for breakdown of the hate crimes reported.  The Head of 
Planning and Performance said that these details would be obtained and passed through 
the Safer and Stronger Overview and Scrutiny Committee.   
 
Referring to fly tipping Councillor R Bell said that it was cheaper to use the Council’s 
removal services and people should be made aware of it.  The Chairman said that the 
majority of fly tipping was carried out by builders and private businesses and fines had 
been issued recently.  He added that some people may not be able to afford the Council’s 
fee for removal but that communities should be encouraged to club together for one 
collection. 
 
On answering a question from Councillor A Hopgood about the drop in children in need 
referrals, the Head of Planning and Performance said that the issue could be explored 
and fed back through Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Members discussed the decline of performance appraisals being carried out and advised 
that the way numbers are reflected should change.  The Head of Planning and 
Performance explained that if a person changes a job the performance appraisal process 
starts from scratch as a person was appraised on the post they held. 
 
Councillor A Batey suggested that the reasons for contaminated waste in recycling could 
be due to ignorance and people not knowing how to do it.  She added that it might be 



appropriate to speak to private landlords so that information was on hand to new tenants.  
The Chairman confirmed that this does happen and was an ongoing battle. 
 
Councillor J Blakey and Councillor B Graham raised their concerns about fly tipping and 
the regular hot spots being used by some residents and builders.  The Chairman said that 
Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee would look 
at this area and that evidence was required to prosecute. 
 
The Chairman stated that the Board and the Overview and Scrutiny Committees would 
never be complacent when considering child safety and needs, following a concern raised 
by Councillor J Chaplow about children self-harming. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Head of Planning and Performance for her presentation. 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
9 Request for Call-In - Durham Villages Regeneration Ltd  
 
The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services that 
advised a request for call in of a Cabinet decision and of the decision made by the Vice 
Chairman of the Board not to call in the decision (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
10 Notice of Key Decisions  
 
The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services that 
provided a list of key decision which were scheduled to be considered by the Executive 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Head of Planning and Performance reported that since the last update there had 
been the following movement in items being considered at Cabinet:- 
 

• A report on Housing Stock – Principles of Land Transfer, TUPE Issues and SLAs 
was moved from July to September; 

 

• Added to the Plan for October is Proposed Designation of Local Nature Reserve at 
Easington Colliery; 

 

• New to the plan for December, are items on Housing Stock – Transfer Update, and 
2015/16 General Fund Revenue and Capital Budget MTFP 5 and Council Plan and 
Service Plans 

 
Councillor A Hopgood raised concern about the lack of information about important 
decisions being made by the authority that were not included in the Notice, such as the 
Children Centre consultation.  The Head of Planning and Performance said that the 
Notice only contained Key Decisions.  Members agreed that it would be helpful to have 
sight of important decisions coming forward for Cabinet. 



 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
11 Information update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees  
 
The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an update of 
overview and scrutiny activity between May and August 2014 (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 


